## CaISAWS CONSORTIUM and STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is hereby established between California Statewide Automated Welfare System (CalSAWS) Consortium and the State of Florida, Department of Children and Families (Department) which are the parties hereto, to release use of CalSAWS BenefitsCal for Florida ACCESS Integrated Eligibility. By signing this MOU, the parties hereto agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. For the purpose of this MOU, the CalSAWS Consortium is the identified sender/providing entity and the State of Florida, Department of Children and Families (Department), is identified as the receiving/recipient entity
- CalSAWS Consortium is sharing the BenefitsCal software (source code and system documentation)"as is" and provides no warranties, express or implied. No further support of the BenefitsCal software (source code and system documentation) will be provided by CalSAWS Consortium.
- 3. To the extent allowed by the constitution and statutes of Florida, the Department will indemnify and hold harmless CalSAWS Consortium against any claims resulting from the Department's use of the BenefitsCal software (source code and system documentation) as provided or as modified by or on behalf of the Department.
- 4. CalSAWS Consortium will not be liable to the Department for damages or other claims resulting from the use of the BenefitsCal software (source code and system documentation).
- 5. That this Memorandum of Understanding is for a one-time release of the BenefitsCal software (source code and system documentation).
- 6. This is a non-monetary MOU.

This Memorandum of Understanding is governed by and shall be interpreted in accordance with the appropriate Federal Financial Participation statutes including 45 CFR 95.617 and any other applicable federal statutes, as well as the choice of law provisions in Florida's applicable statutes and the applicable choice of law provision for the State of California.

## **CALSAWS CONSORTIUM**

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Signatures:

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_

Michael Sylvester, Consortium Chair

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_

Kronick Moskovitz Tiedemann & Girard, Consortium Legal Counsel

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_

John Boule, Consortium Executive Director

## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Signature \_\_\_\_\_\_ Cole Sousa , Chief Information Officer

Office of Information Technology Services